

No. 13-3388

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

R.J. Zayed, In His Capacity As Court-Appointed Receiver For  
The Oxford Global Partners, LLC, Universal Brokerage FX,  
And Other Receiver Entities,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

Associated Bank, N.A.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Minnesota  
(No. 3:13-cv-00232-DSD)  
The Honorable David S. Doty

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Charles F. Webber  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901  
(612) 766-7000

Charles A. Rothfeld  
Alex C. Lakatos  
Paul W. Hughes  
James F. Tierney  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary Of The Case.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table Of Authorities .....	v
Statement Of The Issues .....	1
Statement Of The Case.....	2
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. The Cook/Kiley Fraud. ....	6
C. Investors Sue Associated In Wisconsin.....	7
D. The Receiver’s Allegations. ....	9
E. The District Court Dismisses The Action. ....	11
Standard Of Review .....	13
Summary Of The Argument.....	14
Argument .....	16
I. The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege A Claim For Aiding And Abetting. ....	16
A. The Legal Standard: The Complaint Must Make Plausible And Nonconclusory Allegations That Associated Had Actual Knowledge Of The Ponzi Scheme.....	17
B. The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege Knowledge. ....	23
1. The Receiver misstates the complaint’s allegations.....	25
2. The Receiver’s theory—that it may plead knowledge by alleging the presence of “red flags”—is wrong.....	32
3. The Receiver’s complaint negates the necessary element of knowledge.....	39
C. The Complaint Fails To Plausibly Allege Substantial Assistance.....	42

II. The Receiver Is Barred From Pursuing These Claims..... 46  
    A. The *In Pari Delicto* Doctrine Bars This Action..... 46  
    B. *Res Judicata* Bars The Receiver’s Claims..... 51  
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Substantial  
    Discretion In Denying The Receiver’s Request For  
    Reconsideration..... 56  
Conclusion..... 62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>16630 Southfield Ltd. P’ship v. Flagstar Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 727 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>A.B.C.G. Enters. v. First Bank Se.</i> , 504 N.W.2d 382 (Wis. Ct. App. 1993) .....	53
<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 728 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Leahy Construction Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	28, 44, 45
<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 298 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	35
<i>Alexander v. Hedback</i> , 718 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>Am. Bank of St. Paul v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 713 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Werner Cont’l</i> , 363 N.W.2d 332 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	52
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	38
<i>Arreola v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 4757904 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>B.E.L.T., Inc. v. Wachovia Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Briehl v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999).....	2, 57, 58
<i>Britt v. Vernon</i> , 2006 WL 2843626 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	54, 55
<i>Chance World Trading v. Heritage Bank of Commerce</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	39
<i>Chazen v. Centennial Bank</i> , 71 Cal. Rptr. 2d 462 (Ct. App. 1998).....	4
<i>Chill v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	37
<i>Christians v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 733 N.W.2d 803 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	1, 47, 48, 50
<i>Christopher v. Hanson</i> , 2011 WL 2183286 (D. Minn. 2011) .....	20
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Chilcott Portfolio Management</i> , 713 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1983).....	55
<i>Cotton v. PrivateBank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 809 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	6
<i>Court-Appointed Receiver of Lancer Management Group LLC v. Lauer</i> , 2010 WL 1372442 (S.D. Fla. 2010) .....	38
<i>de Abreu v. Bank of Am.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 316 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	35
<i>de Abreu v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Dickson v. Baker</i> , 77 N.W. 820 (Minn. 1899).....	48
<i>Diduck v. Kaszycki &amp; Sons Contractors, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Dorn v. State Bank of Stella</i> , 767 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1985).....	58, 59
<i>E-Shops Corp. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 678 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2012).....	17, 22
<i>El Camino Res., Ltd. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 875 (W.D. Mich. 2010) .....	32, 33, 42
<i>El Camino Res. Ltd. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 712 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F&amp;H Inv. Co. v. Sackman-Gilliland Corp.</i> , 728 F.2d 1050 (8th Cir. 1984).....	47
<i>Farm Credit Servs. of Am., FLCA v. Haun</i> , 734 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Farmers State Bank v. Sig Ellingson &amp; Co.</i> , 16 N.W.2d 319 (Minn. 1944).....	3
<i>Freitas v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 2013).....	40, 41
<i>Gallagher v. City of Clayton</i> , 699 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Geier v. Missouri Ethics Comm’n</i> , 715 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 2013).....	2, 57, 58
<i>German-Am. Fin. Corp. v. Merchs.’ &amp; Mfrs.’ State Bank</i> , 225 N.W. 891 (Minn. 1929).....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011).....	21
<i>Grad v. Associated Bank, N.A.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 349, 2011 WL 2184335 (Wis. Ct. App. 2011) .....	8, 40, 52
<i>Grassmueck v. Am. Shorthorn Ass'n</i> , 402 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2005).....	46, 51
<i>Hawks v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 591 F.3d 1043 (8th Cir. 2010).....	58, 59
<i>Hays v. Pearlman</i> , 2010 WL 4510956 (D.S.C. 2010) .....	49
<i>Humphreys v. Roche Biomedical Labs., Inc.</i> , 990 F.2d 1078 (8th Cir. 1993).....	58, 59, 61
<i>Ivie v. Diversified Lending Group, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 996112, at *7 (W.D. Mich. 2011) .....	45
<i>Javitch v. Gottfried</i> , 2007 WL 81857 (N.D. Ohio 2007) .....	54, 55
<i>Jones v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 666 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 2012).....	50
<i>K&amp;S P'ship v. Cont'l Bank, N.A.</i> , 952 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1991).....	12, 17, 18, 42
<i>Kelley v. Coll. of St. Benedict</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Minn. 2012) .....	49
<i>Knauer v. Jonathon Roberts Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamson v. Towle-Jamieson Inv. Co.</i> , 245 N.W. 627 (Minn. 1932).....	2, 53, 54, 55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lawrence v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 455 F. App'x 904 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	1, 34, 35
<i>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Littlefield v. City of Afton</i> , 785 F.2d 596 (8th Cir. 1986).....	59
<i>Mayfield v. Nat'l Ass'n for Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Merrill v. Zimmerman</i> , 188 N.W. 1019 (Minn. 1922).....	48
<i>Metge v. Baehler</i> , 762 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Metz v. Unizan Bank</i> , 2008 WL 2017574 (N.D. Ohio 2008) .....	18
<i>Michaelis v. Nebraska State Bar Ass'n</i> , 717 F.2d 437 (8th Cir. 1983).....	57
<i>Mosier v. Stonefield Josephson, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5075551 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	38
<i>In re MuniVest Services, LLC</i> , 500 B.R. 487 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2013) .....	38
<i>Myatt v. RHBT Fin. Corp.</i> , 635 S.E.2d 545 (S.C. Ct. App. 2006) .....	49
<i>Nathel v. Siegal</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Neilson v. Union Bank, N.A.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	39
<i>Nelson v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 1999 WL 558141 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	36
<i>Oelschlager v. Magnuson</i> , 528 N.W.2d 895 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	47
<i>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997).....	58, 60
<i>Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec. LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	20
<i>Qwest Commc’ns Corp. v. Herakles, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 783347 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	41
<i>Reil v. Benjamin</i> , 584 N.W.2d 442 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	55
<i>Rodgers v. Bankers’ Nat’l Bank</i> , 229 N.W. 90 (Minn. 1930).....	4
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , 2008 WL 5416380 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	37
<i>Ryan v. Hunton &amp; Williams</i> , 2000 WL 1375265 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	36, 45
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995).....	50
<i>SMA Servs., Inc. v. Weaver</i> , 632 N.W.2d 770 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Spears Carpet Mills, Inc.</i> , 86 B.R. 985 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 1987).....	31
<i>Spirtas Co. v. Nautilus Ins. Co.</i> , 715 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>St. Louis Fire Fighters Ass'n v. City of St. Louis</i> , 96 F.3d 323 (8th Cir. 1996).....	58, 60
<i>State ex rel. Head v. AAMCO Automatic Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 199 N.W.2d 444 (Minn. 1972).....	47, 50
<i>Stern v. Charles Schwab &amp; Co.</i> , 2010 WL 1250732 (D. Ariz. 2010) .....	36
<i>Stowell v. Cloquet Co-op Credit Union</i> , 557 N.W.2d 567 (Minn. 1997).....	3
<i>Summerhill v. Terminix, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Sunkyong Int'l, Inc. v. Anderson Land &amp; Livestock Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 1245 (8th Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>Swift Cnty. Bank v. United Farmers Elevators</i> , 366 N.W.2d 606 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	4, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Joseph v. Cannon</i> , 642 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	57
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 108 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 1997).....	60
<i>United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 440 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2006).....	58
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 364 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2004).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Varga v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 850 (D. Minn. 2013) .....	12, 20, 35
<i>Weiss v. Nat'l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 609 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	42
<i>Weshnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 451 F. App'x 61 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiand v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (M.D. Fla. 2013) .....	35
<i>Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>Witzman v. Lehrman, Lehrman &amp; Flom</i> , 601 N.W.2d 179 (Minn. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes, Regulations, and Rules**

31 U.S.C. § 5313 .....	4
31 U.S.C. § 5318 .....	5
31 U.S.C. § 5322 .....	5
12 C.F.R. § 21.11 .....	5
12 C.F.R. § 229.30 .....	4
12 C.F.R. § 229.38 .....	4
17 C.F.R. § 275.206 .....	28
31 C.F.R. § 1010.311 .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	23, 41, 57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	13, 46, 57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	56, 57, 59
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	56, 58
D. Minn. L.R. 7.1.....	13
Minn. Stat. § 336.3.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 336.4.....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ken Golliber, <i>Remitter Requirements for Cashier's Checks</i> (Feb. 4, 2002), <a href="http://tiny.cc/alt3ax">http://tiny.cc/alt3ax</a> .....	31
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 .....	17, 20
Restatement of Trusts § 326 .....	20
